Article Not peer-reviewed version
Experimental Study on the Effect of
Hydroxyethyl Cellulose on the Friction-
Reducing Performance of Thixotropic
Slurries in Pipe Jacking Construction
Xiao Yu , Yajun Cao * , Fubing Tian , Chaowei Chen , Chao Chen , Wei Wang , Yaru Jiang
Posted Date: 9 May 2025
doi: 10.20944/preprints202505.0667.v1

slurry performance, this study established a binary control system to systematically evaluate the
feasibility of substituting CMC with HEC as the thickening agent. The experimental design
incorporated parallel formulations: an experimental group combining 8 wt.% sodium bentonite with
HEC (0.2–1.0 wt.%) and a control group maintaining 8 wt.% sodium bentonite with CMC (0.2–1.0
wt.%) for direct performance comparison.
The detailed mix proportion parameters for each group are presented in Table 3. Through
systematic comparative analysis of the effects of HEC and CMC on key slurry performance
Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 9 May 2025 doi:10.20944/preprints202505.0667.v1
 5 of 18
indicators—including SG, pH, FL, WSR, FCT, and FV—this study evaluates the performance
enhancement effects of HEC across varying dosage gradients (0.2–1.0 wt.%) relative to CMC. This
analysis aims to demonstrate the potential application of HEC in thixotropic slurry systems.
Table 3. Slurry formulations in the comparative experiment.
No. Bentonite content (%) HEC content (%) CMC content (%) Water content (%)
HEC-0.05 8 0.05 - 91.95
HEC-0.10 8 0.10 - 91.90
HEC-0.15 8 0.15 - 91.85
HEC-0.20 8 0.20 - 91.80
HEC-0.25 8 0.25 - 91.75
CMC-0.05 8 - 0.05 91.95
CMC-0.10 8 - 0.10 91.90
CMC-0.15 8 - 0.15 91.85
CMC-0.20 8 - 0.20 91.80
CMC-0.25 8 - 0.25 91.75
Figure 3 details the workflow of orthogonal experiments and comparative experiments, along
with the slurry preparation procedures.
Figure 3. Schematic of experimental procedure and slurry formulation.
2.4. SEM Microstructural Observation